

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

US DOMINION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim
Defendants

v.

HERRING NETWORKS, INC., et al.,

Defendants/Counterclaim
Plaintiffs/Third-Party Plaintiffs

v.

AT&T SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Third-Party Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02130-CJN

Judge Carl J. Nichols

**MOTION FOR ENTRY OF THE DEFENDANTS' JOINT PROPOSED ORDER
GOVERNING DISCOVERY MATTERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Background and Summary of the Disputed Issues 1

II. Argument 4

 A. The federal rules unequivocally require parties to produce relevant, responsive documents. 4

 B. Defendants’ proposed discovery protocol ensures that the parties satisfy their discovery obligations. 5

 C. Rule 34 requires a party to produce responsive and relevant documents, and a party cannot solely rely on search chains. 6

 D. Permitting Plaintiffs to ignore their obligation to review for responsive, relevant documents would improperly shift Plaintiffs’ discovery obligation to Defendants. 9

 E. The parties should not be ordered to exchange hit count reports for agreed search chains. 9

 F. The parties’ document productions should be organized by discovery request as contemplated by Rule 34. 11

 G. The parties should not dictate the other parties’ custodial interviews. 11

III. Conclusion 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Breaux v. Halliburton Energy Servs.</i> , 2006 WL 8442584 (E.D. La. Oct. 27, 2006)	6
<i>DR Distrib., LLC v. 21 Century Smoking, Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 839 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	11
<i>Haughton v. District of Columbia</i> , 315 F.R.D. 424 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 2007 WL 301280 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 10, 2007)	11
<i>Neale v. Coloplast Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6948361 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 2, 2020)	7
<i>O'Donnell/Salvatori Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 339 F.R.D. 275 (W.D. Wash. 2021)	7
<i>Palmer v. Cognizant Tech. Solutions Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3145982 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....	6
<i>Rothman v. Emory Univ.</i> , 1996 WL 377049 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 1996).....	7
<i>Scott Hutchison Enters., Inc. v. Cranberry Pipeline Corp.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 44 (S.D. W. Va. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Thomas Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3776322 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2005)	6
<i>United States for Use & Benefit of M. Frank Higgins & Co., Inc. v. Dobco Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5302371 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2023).....	6
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 569 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	11
<i>Youngevity Int'l Corp. v. Smith</i> , 2017 WL 6541106 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017).....	5, 6, 7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....4, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(b)3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(C)4

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2213 (West Apr. 2023).....5
